GENERAL RELEASE OF CLAIMS & HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

1. Vendor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless PW Litchfield Heritage Center, Ballet Folklorico Esperanza, Inc., the City of Litchfield Park and its officers, officials, agents, employees and festival sponsors (hereinafter referred to as "Indemnitee") from and against any and all claims, actions, liabilities, damages, losses, or expenses (including court costs, attorneys' fees, and costs of claim processing, investigation and litigation) (herein-after referred to as "Claims") for bodily injury or personal injury (including death), or loss or damage to tangible or intangible property caused, or alleged to be caused, in whole or in part, by the negligent or willful acts or omissions of Vendor or any of its owners, officers, directors, agents, employees or subcontractors.

2. This indemnity includes any claim or amount arising out of or recovered under the Workers' Compensation Law or arising out of the failure of such vendor to conform to any federal, state, or local law, statute, ordinance, rule, regulation, or court decree. It is the specific intention of the parties that the Indemnitee shall, in all instances, except for Claims arising solely from the negligent or willful acts or omissions of the Indemnitee, be indemnified by Vendor from and against any and all claims.

3. It is agreed that Vendor will be responsible for primary loss investigation, defense, and judgment costs where this indemnification is applicable. In consideration of the award of vending rights, the Vendor agrees to waive all rights of subrogation against the PW Litchfield Heritage Center, Ballet Folklorico Esperanza, Inc., the City of Litchfield Park, its officers, officials, agents and employees and festival sponsors for losses arising from the vending performed by the Vendor at the 2024 Las Posadas of Litchfield Park event. PW Litchfield Heritage Center, Ballet Folklorico Esperanza, Inc., the City of Litchfield Park, and the City of Avondale Police Department reserve the right to remove any misrepresented or inappropriate material or persons from any PW Litchfield Heritage Center, Ballet Folklorico Esperanza, Inc. and the City of Litchfield Park event, including but not limited to, the grounds of the original St. Thomas Aguinas Mission Church.

(type first & last name)) HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE ١,_ READ, UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALL EVENT REGULATIONS. FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THESE RULES COULD RESULT IN THE PROBATION AND/OR EXCLUSION FROM ALL PW LITCHFIELD PARK HERITAGE CENTER, BALLET FOLKLORICO ESPERANZA, INC. AND CITY OF Litchfield Park PRODUCED EVENTS.

I understand the vendor requirements, expectations, rules, prohibitions, code of conduct, general release of claims & hold harmless agreement of this event. *

Please Sign ______ Date ______